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(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of
the following provisions:

¥ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

¥ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))
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ITEM 7.01 REGULATION FD DISCLOSURE

On July 12, 2005, the Registrant posted supplemental financial information, together with a related explanatory narrative, on its website
(www.iac.com) to communicate certain prospective changes in its financial reporting structure to investors, among other matters. The
supplemental financial information and related narrative, which are attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1, are being furnished by the Registrant
pursuant to Regulation FD. The information set forth in Exhibit 99.1 refers to non-GAAP measures within the meaning of Regulation G.
Additional information regarding those non-GAAP measures can be found in the Registrant s public filings, including its Current Report on
Form 8-K filed May 4, 2005.

ITEM 9.01 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND EXHIBITS

Exhibit No. Description

99.1 Supplemental financial information and related materials.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

IAC/INTERACTIVECORP

By: /s/ Gregory R. Blatt

Name: Gregory R. Blatt

Title: Executive Vice President and

General Counsel

Date: July 12, 2005
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Exhibit 99.1

IAC Provides Supplemental Information to Shareholders

IAC has evolved significantly in the recent one-half decade...moving our center away from the business of traditional entertainment media and
towards that of consumer interactivity. The mechanics of our currently pending transactions the acquisition of Ask Jeeves, Inc. ( Ask Jeeves )
and the spin-off of Expedia, Inc. ( Expedia ) are anticipated to be completed in late July and early August\, respectively. These events, along
with our recent purchase of Cornerstone Brands and the sale of our remaining interests in VUE, are profound in their own right. They also have
a very significant impact on IAC s financial results and capital position. The proxy statements recently furnished by IAC and Ask Jeeves
describe these matters in detail and should be read carefully.

Today s communication is meant to provide a historical look at our operating businesses in a new reporting configuration which will form the
basis for future presentation of IAC s financial results, and to summarily show how we view our current capital structure.

Our goal with external reporting is to communicate our business performance and financial position such that our stakeholders may come to
fairly understand IAC in the manner in which we do. We realize that a change in reporting structure is not in and of itself desirable, but with the
launch of the new IAC post the spin-off of Expedia, now is the appropriate time to make this change, and we believe it will provide additional
clarity into IAC s areas of operation.

Now for the changes:

New Sectors

We are introducing new sectors for reporting our operating results sectors which correspond to the broad areas of interactivity in which we
operate: Retailing, Services, Membership & Subscriptions, and Media & Advertising. We will also show the performance of our collective
Emerging businesses (i.e., stand-alone start-ups which are not fully incubated, such as Gifts.com and our Quiz TV venture in the U.K.), as well

as our corporate expenses. These four sectors plus our Emerging area are the principal lens through which we view our operations however, we
will also continue to provide additional segment results for those who want to dive more deeply.

We are breaking out three segments for the first time: Home Services, which consists of ServiceMagic and previously had been part of IAC

Local and Media Services, will be within our Services sector; Discounts, which consists of Entertainment Publications, Inc., also formerly part

of Local, will be within our Membership & Subscriptions sector; and Vacations, which had been part of IAC Travel and consists of Interval
International ( Interval ), will also be within Membership & Subscriptions. Citysearch and Evite, the remaining former components of Local, will
be part of Media & Advertising, as will be Ask Jeeves (pending).
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As indicated in our Q1 and proxy filings, Expedia s results are different from IAC Travel s results. This is principally due to the inclusion of
non-cash compensation expense for Expedia as a stand-alone company, the inclusion of Trip Advisor, which previously had been part of IAC
Local and Media Services, and the exclusion of Interval and TV Travel Shop ( TVTS ), both of which will remain with IAC following the
spin-off. (TVTS has substantially reduced operations and thus is expected to be treated as a discontinued operation beginning in Q2.)

There are differences between this information and the pro forma financial statements and related footnotes in the proxy statements. For
example, historical results for Cornerstone and Ask Jeeves (pending) are not reflected herein, as we do not intend to pro forma these businesses
in future quarterly reporting. (Though as is our practice, we will identify the impact significant acquisitions have on our reported figures.) There
are also items which are expected to impact future results which are not reflected in the attached schedules. These include adjustments for
non-cash compensation expense and changes to interest income and expense.

Capitalization and Shares

We are also providing supplemental capitalization and weighted share information to give effect to the recently completed and pending
transactions. This information reflects a reverse, 1-for-2 stock split which we anticipate will occur immediately prior to the spin-off.

Presentation of Q2 and Q3 Results

Because the spin-off will, assuming satisfaction of all conditions, occur after our fiscal June quarter, GAAP requires that Expedia s Q2 results be
included in IAC s consolidated reported results. But we also intend to show our figures in their new sector configuration, with Travel comprising
an additional sector for this one quarter only. (Results for Expedia will be treated as a discontinued operation by IAC beginning in Q3, assuming
the spin-off is effected.)

Please see the following pages and read the important footnotes and legend at the end of this document.

NASDAQ: IACI

July 12, 2005
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Segment Results and Reconciliations

($ in thousands, rounding differences may exist)

Revenue

Retailing:

uU.s.

International

Total Retailing
Services:

Ticketing

Financial Services and Real
Estate

Teleservices

Home Services

Total Services

Media & Advertising
Membership & Subscriptions:
Vacations

Personals

Discounts

Intra-sector elimination
Total Membership &
Subscriptions

TVTS

Emerging Businesses

2003
FYE 12/31

$ 1,763,689
348,442
2,112,131

743,232

55,795
294,273

1,093,300
28,715

222,757

185,294

201,550
(1,438)

608,163
46,920

Q1

467,764
93,295
561,059

202,260

39,748
71,835

313,843
5,780

69,436
48,835
26,274

144,545
11,334

$

Q2

438,202
79,286
517,488

195,104

44,601
72,513

312,218
6,940

63,702

48,473

34,046
(618)

145,603
9,790

2004
Q3

437,060
72,002
509,062

181,979

47,937
74,531
1,877
306,324
7,890

63,602
49,741
25,570

138,913
10,074

Q4

562,877
97,454
660,331

188,856

57,497
75,016
5,026
326,395
9,853

60,106

50,944

132,047
(692)

242,405
3,584

FYE 12/31

$ 1,905,903 $
342,037
2,247,940

768,199

189,783
293,895
6,903
1,258,780
30,463

256,846

197,993

217,937
(1,310)

671,466
34,782

2005
Q1

497,956
100,921
598,877

211,295

105,813
77,138
7,663
401,909
8,992

75,020

54,194

24,586
@n

153,773
4,044
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