ASK JEEVES INC Form 425 July 12, 2005

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Edgar Filing: ASK JEEVES INC - Form 425 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 or 15(d) of the SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): July 12, 2005

IAC/INTERACTIVECORP

(Exact name of Registrant as specified in charter)

Delaware 0-20570 59-2712887

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)

(Commission File Number)

(IRS Employer Identification No.)

152 West 57th Street, New York, NY (Address of principal executive offices)

10019 (Zip Code)

Registrant s telephone number, including area code: (212) 314-7300

59-2712887

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

ý Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

ý Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

ITEM 7.01 REGULATION FD DISCLOSURE

On July 12, 2005, the Registrant posted supplemental financial information, together with a related explanatory narrative, on its website (www.iac.com) to communicate certain prospective changes in its financial reporting structure to investors, among other matters. The supplemental financial information and related narrative, which are attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1, are being furnished by the Registrant pursuant to Regulation FD. The information set forth in Exhibit 99.1 refers to non-GAAP measures within the meaning of Regulation G. Additional information regarding those non-GAAP measures can be found in the Registrant s public filings, including its Current Report on Form 8-K filed May 4, 2005.

ITEM 9.01 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND EXHIBITS

Exhibit No. Description

99.1 Supplemental financial information and related materials.

2

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

IAC/INTERACTIVECORP

By: /s/ Gregory R. Blatt Name: Gregory R. Blatt

Title: Executive Vice President and

General Counsel

Date: July 12, 2005

3

	••	• .	α	-
Ext	nıh	NI T	uu	

IAC Provides Supplemental Information to Shareholders

IAC has evolved significantly in the recent one-half decade...moving our center away from the business of traditional entertainment media and towards that of consumer interactivity. The mechanics of our currently pending transactions the acquisition of Ask Jeeves, Inc. (Ask Jeeves) and the spin-off of Expedia, Inc. (Expedia) are anticipated to be completed in late July and early August\, respectively. These events, along with our recent purchase of Cornerstone Brands and the sale of our remaining interests in VUE, are profound in their own right. They also have a very significant impact on IAC s financial results and capital position. The proxy statements recently furnished by IAC and Ask Jeeves describe these matters in detail and should be read carefully.

Today s communication is meant to provide a historical look at our operating businesses in a new reporting configuration which will form the basis for future presentation of IAC s financial results, and to summarily show how we view our current capital structure.

Our goal with external reporting is to communicate our business performance and financial position such that our stakeholders may come to fairly understand IAC in the manner in which we do. We realize that a change in reporting structure is not in and of itself desirable, but with the launch of the new IAC post the spin-off of Expedia, now is the appropriate time to make this change, and we believe it will provide additional clarity into IAC s areas of operation.

Now for the changes:

New Sectors

We are introducing new sectors for reporting our operating results sectors which correspond to the broad areas of interactivity in which we operate: *Retailing*, *Services*, *Membership & Subscriptions*, and *Media & Advertising*. We will also show the performance of our collective Emerging businesses (i.e., stand-alone start-ups which are not fully incubated, such as Gifts.com and our Quiz TV venture in the U.K.), as well as our corporate expenses. These four sectors plus our Emerging area are the principal lens through which we view our operations however, we will also continue to provide additional segment results for those who want to dive more deeply.

We are breaking out three segments for the first time: *Home Services*, which consists of ServiceMagic and previously had been part of IAC Local and Media Services, will be within our *Services* sector; *Discounts*, which consists of Entertainment Publications, Inc., also formerly part of Local, will be within our *Membership & Subscriptions* sector; and *Vacations*, which had been part of IAC Travel and consists of Interval International (Interval), will also be within *Membership & Subscriptions*. Citysearch and Evite, the remaining former components of Local, will be part of *Media & Advertising*, as will be Ask Jeeves (pending).

As indicated in our Q1 and proxy filings, Expedia s results are different from IAC Travel s results. This is principally due to the inclusion of non-cash compensation expense for Expedia as a stand-alone company, the inclusion of Trip Advisor, which previously had been part of IAC Local and Media Services, and the exclusion of Interval and TV Travel Shop (TVTS), both of which will remain with IAC following the spin-off. (TVTS has substantially reduced operations and thus is expected to be treated as a discontinued operation beginning in Q2.)

There are differences between this information and the pro forma financial statements and related footnotes in the proxy statements. For example, historical results for Cornerstone and Ask Jeeves (pending) are not reflected herein, as we do not intend to pro forma these businesses in future quarterly reporting. (Though as is our practice, we will identify the impact significant acquisitions have on our reported figures.) There are also items which are expected to impact future results which are not reflected in the attached schedules. These include adjustments for non-cash compensation expense and changes to interest income and expense.

Capitalization and Shares

We are also providing supplemental capitalization and weighted share information to give effect to the recently completed and pending transactions. This information reflects a reverse, 1-for-2 stock split which we anticipate will occur immediately prior to the spin-off.

Presentation of Q2 and Q3 Results

Because the spin-off will, assuming satisfaction of all conditions, occur after our fiscal June quarter, GAAP requires that Expedia s Q2 results be included in IAC s consolidated reported results. But we also intend to show our figures in their new sector configuration, with Travel comprising an additional sector for this one quarter only. (Results for Expedia will be treated as a discontinued operation by IAC beginning in Q3, assuming the spin-off is effected.)

Please see the following pages and read the important footnotes and legend at the end of this document.

NASDAQ: IACI

July 12, 2005

IAC/InterActiveCorp

Segment Results and Reconciliations

(\$ in thousands, rounding differences may exist)

	I	2003 FYE 12/31	Q1		Q2		2004 Q3		Q4	I	FYE 12/31	2005 Q1
Revenue												
Retailing:												
U.S.	\$	1,763,689 \$	467,764	\$	438,202	\$	437,060	\$	562,877	\$	1,905,903 \$	497,956
International	-	348,442	93,295	-	79,286	-	72,002	-	97,454	-	342,037	100,921
Total Retailing		2,112,131	561,059		517,488		509,062		660,331		2,247,940	598,877
Services:			•		,		,		ĺ		•	,
Ticketing		743,232	202,260		195,104		181,979		188,856		768,199	211,295
Financial Services and Real		ĺ	,		,		ĺ		ĺ		,	,
Estate		55,795	39,748		44,601		47,937		57,497		189,783	105,813
Teleservices		294,273	71,835		72,513		74,531		75,016		293,895	77,138
Home Services							1,877		5,026		6,903	7,663
Total Services		1,093,300	313,843		312,218		306,324		326,395		1,258,780	401,909
Media & Advertising		28,715	5,780		6,940		7,890		9,853		30,463	8,992
Membership & Subscriptions:												
Vacations		222,757	69,436		63,702		63,602		60,106		256,846	75,020
Personals		185,294	48,835		48,473		49,741		50,944		197,993	54,194
Discounts		201,550	26,274		34,046		25,570		132,047		217,937	24,586
Intra-sector elimination		(1,438)			(618)				(692)		(1,310)	(27)
Total Membership &												
Subscriptions		608,163	144,545		145,603		138,913		242,405		671,466	153,773
TVTS		46,920	11,334		9,790		10,074		3,584		34,782	4,044